MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

CHAP. 22

Chapter 19

RESOLVE, in Favor of Knox Memorial Association, Inc. for Support and Maintenance of "Montpelier".

Knox Memorial Association; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of Knox Memorial Association, Inc., the sum of \$1,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1944, and the sum of \$1,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1945, to aid in the support and maintenance of "Montpelier", replica of the home of Major General Henry Knox, located at Thomaston, Maine.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 20

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Maine Historical Society.

Maine Historical Society; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated in favor of the Maine Historical Society the sum of \$2500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1944, and the sum of \$2500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1945; the same to be paid in quarterly payments commencing on October 1, 1943.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 21

RESOLVE, Relating to Ice Fishing in Dyer's Long Pond, in Jefferson.

Dyer's Long pond opened to ice fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed and authorized to issue a rule and regulation opening Dyer's Long pond in the town of Jefferson, Lincoln county, to ice fishing under the general law.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 22

RESOLVE, Relating to the Dipping of Alewives in Machias River.

Dipping of alewives in Machias river; regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, authorized and

CHAP. 24

directed to issue a rule and regulation permitting the dipping of alewives with a hand net in the waters of Machias river below and easterly of an imaginary line across said river, which said line begins at a point on the northerly bank of said river, directly southeasterly from the southeasterly corner of the grist mill building commonly known as the Getchell Grist Mill, and extending southerly therefrom to an iron bolt on the opposite and southerly bank of said river.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 23

RESOLVE, Designating Part of New Meadows River as New Meadows Lake.

Part of New Meadows river, re-named. Resolved: That that part of the New Meadows river in the counties of Cumberland and Sagadahoc, which lies north of U. S. Highway Number 1 where said highway crosses said river and now separated from said New Meadows river by a fill and dam built as a causeway for said U. S. Highway Number 1, shall be known as New Meadows lake.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 24

RESOLVE, Transferring Money from the Sinking Fund Reserve to the Penobscot Indian Trust Fund, the Passamaquoddy Indian Trust Fund, and the Indian Township Administration Fund.

Certain sums of money transferred from sinking fund reserve. Resolved: That the sum of \$7,550 be transferred from the sinking fund reserve of the state of Maine to the Penobscot Indian trust fund, this being the proceeds of sale of 3 of the Penobscot islands, October 11, 1835, and be it further

Resolved: That the sum of \$2,000 be transferred from the sinking fund reserve of the state of Maine to the Passamaquoddy Indian trust fund, this being the fair value of 15 islands in the St. Croix river lost by the Passamaquoddies to William Bingham under prior grant and the value having been determined in 1855, and be it further

Resolved: That the sum of \$2,486.17 be transferred from the sinking fund reserve of the state of Maine to the Passamaquoddy Indian trust fund,